TITLE 420. OKLAHOMA LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS BOARD CHAPTER 1. ADMINISTRATIVE RULES OF PROCEDURE

RULEMAKING ACTION:

Notice of proposed PERMANENT rulemaking

PROPOSED RULES:

420:1-1-2. Organization [AMENDED]

SUMMARY:

The proposed revision provides clarification on when Board member elections outlined in 52 O.S. § 420.3 shall occur.

AUTHORITY:

Oklahoma Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board; 52 O.S., § 420.3.

COMMENT PERIOD:

Persons wishing to present their views in writing may do so before 4:30 p.m. on February 15, 2024, at the following address: Chandra Heitzinger, Administrator, 2501 N. Lincoln Blvd., Suite 218, Oklahoma City, OK 73105, or Chandra.Heitzinger@lpgas.ok.gov.

PUBLIC HEARING:

A public hearing will be held at 9:30 a.m. on February 16, 2024, at the LP Gas Administration conference room 2501 N. Lincoln Blvd., Suite 218, Oklahoma City, OK 73105. Anyone who wishes to speak must sign in at the door by 9:30 a.m.

REQUESTS FOR COMMENTS FROM BUSINESS ENTITIES:

The LP Gas Board requests that business entities affected by these proposed rules provide the LP Gas Administration written information, in dollar amounts if possible, about the increase in the level of direct costs, indirect costs, or other costs expected to be incurred by the business entity as a result of compliance with the proposed rules. Business entities may submit this information in writing to Chandra Heitzinger, at the above address, before the close of the comment period on February 15, 2024.

COPIES OF PROPOSED RULES:

Copies of the proposed rules may be obtained from the LP Gas Administration, 2501 N. Lincoln Blvd., Suite 218, Oklahoma City, OK 73105. The proposed rules are also available on the LP Gas website http://www.lpgas.ok.gov.

RULE IMPACT STATEMENT:

Pursuant to 75 O.S., § 303(D), a rule impact statement will be prepared and may be obtained from the LP Gas Administration at the above address beginning January 31, 2024.

CONTACT PERSON:

Chandra Heitzinger, Administrator, (405) 521-2458, Chandra.Heitzinger@lpgas.ok.gov.

420:1-1-2. Organization [AMENDED]

The Liquefied Petroleum Gas Administration shall consist of State Liquefied Petroleum Gas Administrator, Chief Deputy Administrator, Safety Code Enforcement Officers, other staff members and the Oklahoma Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board, whose operations and duties shall be those set forth in Oklahoma Statute Title 52 O.S. 420.1 et. seq.

Board members shall be appointed pursuant to Oklahoma Statute Title 52 O.S. § 420.3. Board member elections shall occur annually at the Board meeting held in July, or first meeting of the new fiscal year. Elected positions shall include a chairman and vice-chairman and any others that may be listed in 52 O.S. § 420.3.